or supply of any goods or materials, availing or 

rendering of any services to/from Blow Hot Kitchen 

Appliances Private Limited, a Private Limited 

Company in which directors and their relatives of the 

company are interested, amounting to Rs. 

1,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty 

Five Crore only) per annum for a period of five years 

i.e. 1st October, 2023 to 30th September, 2028 on 

such terms and conditions as prescribed in the 

Agreement and as may be decided by the Directors 

of the Company and agreeable to Blow Hot Kitchen 

Appliances Private Limited;

[...]

rendering of any services to/from Blow Hot Kitchen 

Appliances Private Limited, a Private Limited company in 

which directors and their relatives of the company are 

interested, for a period i.e. 1st October, 2023 to 30th 

September, 2028, amounting to Rs. 1,25,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Five Crores only) per 

annum.

The following particulars of the above mentioned Related 

Party Transactions are:

1. Name of Related Party- Blow Hot Kitchen Appliances 

Private Limited.

2. Name of the Director or KMP who is related, if any- Mr. 

Sanjay Kumar Gorani (Holding DIN:

[...]

5,36,26,000.00 divided into 53,62,600 equity shares 
of Rs. 10.00 each.

Further, pursuant to the consent of members in the 
Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 
23.09.2022, the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company has been increased by addition thereto of 
Rs.12,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Twelve Crore Only) 
divided into 90,00,000 (Ninety Lacs) equity shares of 
Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each and 30,00,000 
(Thirty Lacs) preference shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees 
Ten Only) each beyond the present Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company of Rs. 6,00,00,000.00 (Rupees

[...]

Six Crore Only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lacs) 
equity shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each, 
thus making the total Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company to Rs. 18,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Eighteen 

Gorani Industries Ltd.

Crore Only) divided into1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty 
Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) 
each and30,00,000 (Thirty Lacs) preference shares of 
Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten Only) each.

Except as disclosed above and elsewhere in this 
report, there are no material changes and 
commitments affecting the financial position of the

[...]

relates. Further, it is hereby confirmed that there has 
been no change in the business of the Company.

6. DETAILS OF UTILIZATION FUNDS RAISED THROUGH 
PREFERENTIAL ISSUE OF WARRANTS

The Company has raised funds through preferential 
allotment of 4,87,500 (Four Lakh Eighty Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred) warrants, each convertible 
into or exchangeable for 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity 
Share of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- 
each(Rupee Ten Only) (“Equity Share”), each at a 
premium of Rs. 37/- (Rupees Thirty Seven only) per 
share.

The Company has received an amount of Rs. 
91,65,000 (Rupees Ninety One Lacs Sixty Five 
Thousand Only)being 40% of the Warrant Issue Price 
at the time of subscription of the warrants and 
balance 60% i.e. Rs.1,37,47,500 (Rupees One Crore 
Thirty Seven Lacs Forty Seven Thousand and Five 
Hundred Only) at the time of allotment of equity 
shares pursuant to exercise of options against each 
such warrant by the warrant holders. 

Further, the entire aforesaid money has been utilized 
by the Company for the purpose for which it was 
raised and which was mentioned in the explanatory